Basic EPS (cents)(4) 29.18 29.77  36.85  37.60
Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.60 3.62 1.74 1.72
Total Debt-to-Capitalisation
ratio(5) 0.46 0.46 0.07 0.08

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

8

  Notes:

  (1) The Market Purchases are computed based on the price of S$2.79 which is equivalent to 105% of the Average
Closing Price of the Shares for the five consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on the
SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,749,124,070 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,696,409 Shares purchased and cancelled.

  (4) Earnings per share is based on net profi t attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to
holders of perpetual securities.

  (5) Total Debt-to- Capitalisation ratio means the ratio of total borrowings to the total of borrowings and equity.

  Scenario 1(B)

  Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital
(1%) and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 565,572 565,572(1) 565,572 565,572(1)

Other Reserves (134,298) (134,298) (5,020) (5,020)

Accumulated Profi ts 5,207,742 5,207,742(1) 1,756,013 1,756,013(1)

5,639,016 5,639,016 2,316,565 2,316,565

Treasury Shares (9,572) (109,166) (9,572) (109,16 6)

5,629,44 4 5,529,85 0 2,306,99 3 2,207, 399

Perpetual Securities 802,688 802,688 802,688 802,688

Non-controlling Interests 1,610,430 1,610,430 – –

Total Equity 8,042,56 2 7,942,96 8 3,109,68 1 3,010,08 7

Net Assets(2) 6,432,13 2 6,332,53 8 3,109,68 1 3,0 10,08 7

Current Assets 7,606,758 7,507,164 480,211 380,61 7

Current Liabilities 5,946,029 5,946,029 200,233 200,233

Total Borrowings 6,832,949 6,832,949 247,003 247,003

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,605,557 1,505,963 324,900 225,30 6

Number of issued and paid-up
Shares 1,784,820,479 1,749,124,070(3) 1,784,820,479 1,749,124,070(3)

Weighted average number of
Shares 1,785,409,204 1,749,712,795 1,785,409,204 1,749,712,795

Net profi t attributable to
 owners of the Company, less
distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 520,916 520,916  657,936  657,936

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 29.18 29.77  36.85  37.60

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.60 3.62 1.74 1.72

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation
ratio(5) 0.46 0.46 0.07 0.08

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

9

  Notes:

  (1) The Market Purchases are computed based on the price of S$2.79 which is equivalent to 105% of the Average
Closing Price of the Shares for the fi ve consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on the SGX-
ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,749,124,070 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,696,409 Shares purchased and held as treasury
shares.

  (4) Earnings per share is based on net profi t attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to
holders of perpetual securities.

  (5) Total Debt-to- Capitalisation ratio means the ratio of total borrowings to the total of borrowings and equity.

  Scenario 1(C)

  Off-Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and
capital (1%) and cancelled

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 565,572  513,455(1) 565,572 513, 455(1)

Other Reserves (134,298) (134,298) (5,020) (5,020)

Accumulated Profi ts 5,207,742 5,155, 625(1) 1,756,013 1,703, 896(1)

5,639,016 5,534, 782 2,316,565 2,21 2, 331

Treasury Shares (9,572) (9,572) (9,572) (9,572)

5,629,44 4 5,52 5,210 2,306,99 3 2,202, 759

Perpetual Securities 802,688 802,688 802,688 802,688

Non-controlling Interests 1,610,430 1,610,430 – –

Total Equity 8,042,56 2 7,93 8,328 3,109,68 1 3,005, 447

Net Assets(2) 6,432,13 2 6,327, 898 3,109,68 1 3,005, 447

Current Assets 7,606,758 7,502, 524 480,211 375, 977

Current Liabilities 5,946,029 5,946,029 200,233 200,233

Total Borrowings 6,832,949 6,832,949 247,003 247,003

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,605,557 1,50 1, 323 324,900 220, 666

Number of issued and paid-up
Shares 1,784,820,479 1,749,124,070(3) 1,784,820,479 1,749,124,070(3)

Weighted average number of
Shares 1,785,409,204 1,749,712,795 1,785,409,204 1,749,712,795

Net profi t attributable to
 owners of the Company, less
distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 520,916 520,916  657,936  657,936

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 29.18 29.77  36.85  37.60

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.60 3.62 1.74 1.72

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation
ratio(5) 0.46 0.46 0.07 0.08

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

10

  Notes:

  (1) The Off-Market Purchases are computed based on the price of S$2.9 2 which is equivalent to 110% of the
Average Closing Price of the Shares for the fi ve consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on
the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,749,124,070 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,696,409 Shares purchased and cancelled.

  (4) Earnings per share is based on net profi t attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to
holders of perpetual securities.

  (5) Total Debt-to- Capitalisation ratio means the ratio of total borrowings to the total of borrowings and equity.

  Scenario 1(D)

  Off-Market Purchases of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and
capital (1%) and held as treasury shares

Group Company

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

Before Share
Purchase

After Share
Purchase

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 565,572 565,572(1) 565,572 565,572(1)

Other Reserves (134,298) (134,298) (5,020) (5,020)

Accumulated Profi ts 5,207,742 5,207,742(1) 1,756,013 1,756,013(1)

5,639,016 5,639,016 2,316,565 2,316,565

Treasury Shares (9,572) (11 3,806) (9,572) (11 3,806)

5,629,44 4 5,52 5,210 2,306,99 3 2,202, 759

Perpetual Securities 802,688 802,688 802,688 802,688

Non-controlling Interests 1,610,430 1,610,430 – –

Total Equity 8,042,56 2 7,93 8,328 3,109,68 1 3,005, 447

Net Assets(2) 6,432,13 2 6,327, 898 3,109,68 1 3,005, 447

Current Assets 7,606,758 7,502, 524 480,211 375, 977

Current Liabilities 5,946,029 5,946,029 200,233 200,233

Total Borrowings 6,832,949 6,832,949 247,003 247,003

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,605,557 1,50 1,323 324,900 220, 666

Number of issued and paid-up
Shares 1,784,820,479 1,749,124,070(3) 1,784,820,479 1,749,124,070(3)

Weighted average number of
Shares 1,785,409,204 1,749,712,795 1,785,409,204 1,749,712,795

Net profi t attributable to
 owners of the Company, less
distribution to holders of
perpetual securities 520,916 520,916  657,936  657,936

Financial Ratios

Basic EPS (cents)(4) 29.18 29.77  36.85  37.60

Net Asset Value per Share (S$) 3.60 3.62 1.74 1.72

Total Debt-to-Capitalisation
ratio(5) 0.46 0.46 0.07 0.08

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

  Notes:

  (1) The Off-Market Purchases are computed based on the price of S$2.9 2 which is equivalent to 110% of the
Average Closing Price of the Shares for the fi ve consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on
the SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

  (2) Net Assets attributable to owners of the Company and holders of perpetual securities.

  (3) 1,749,124,070 Shares are computed based on an additional 35,696,409 Shares purchased and cancelled.

  (4) Earnings per share is based on net profi t attributable to the owners of the Company, less distribution to